State of Minnesota County of Washington

District Court 10th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

CR-2015-873 82-CR-15-2729

State of Minnesota.

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Order of Detention

VS.

JEREMIAH DANIEL JOHNSON DOB: 01/24/1989

1504 Greeley Street S #6

Stillwater, MN 55082

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Kidnapping-To Facilitate Felony or Flight

Minnesota Statute: 609.25.1(2), with reference to: 609.25.2(1)

Maximum Sentence: 20 years and \$35,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 07/05/2015

Control #(ICR#): 15205892

Charge Description: to facilitate commission of any felony or flight thereafter, confine or remove from one place or another, any person, to wit: M.L. without the person's consent and said person was released in a safe place without great bodily harm

COUNT II

Charge: Criminal Sex Conduct-3rd Degree-Victim Mental Impair/Helpless

Minnesota Statute: 609.344.1(d), with reference to: 609.344.2(1)

Maximum Sentence: 15 years and \$30,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 07/05/2015

Control #(ICR#): 15205892

Charge Description: engage in sexual penetration with M.L., DOB 06-06-1997, knowing or having reason

to know that M.L. was physically helpless

COUNT III

Charge: Criminal Sex Cond-4th Degree-Victim Mental Impair/Helpless

Minnesota Statute: 609.345.1(d)

Maximum Sentence: 10 years and \$20,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 07/05/2015

Control #(ICR#): 15205892

Charge Description: engage in sexual contact with M.L., DOB 06-06-1997, knowing or having reason to know that M.L. was physically helpless



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The Complainant states that the following	facts establish probable cause:

Your Complainant is a licensed peace officer in the State of Minnesota and is employed by the Stillwater Police Department. In that capacity, your Complainant states the following to establish probable cause:

On 07-05-2015, Saint Paul Police Department was dispatched to the area of Edgerton Street and Case Avenue on a report of an Asian woman intoxicated. The caller, later identified as A.C., stated that an Asian woman was lying on the sidewalk and appeared to be intoxicated. A.C. said that she was unable to provide her name so he called 911. A.C. said that when he turned around, a green Chevrolet pickup truck pulled up and a white male in his 20's got out and made contact with the female. A.C. said the male picked up the female and put her in his truck. A.C. stated that the male got into his truck and drove away fast—almost hitting another vehicle.

Law enforcement also made contact with C.H. C.H. stated that he was looking out a west facing window of his home and saw an Asian female lying on a sidewalk next to the telephone pole. C.H. believed the female to be unconscious. C.H. saw a red car pull up to check the welfare of the female. C.H. then saw a male walking away from a green truck. The male was described as being five-feet, eight-inches tall and was wearing dark colored jeans and a dark hoodie. The male had the hood of the hoodie pulled over his head. C.H. then observed the male pick the female up and carried her to his green truck. While he was picking up the female up, C.H. observed the female as being "limp and lifeless." C.H. then went outside to confront the male. However the male in the green truck backed out the parking space and almost hit a garage. The green truck then sped away with its headlights off. Sgt. Stender made contact with the supervisor at the Saint Paul Police Department. Sgt. Stender learned that a witness identified the suspect green truck parked in a nearby parking lot, backed in a dark area with its lights off prior to the incident.

A.C. was able to provide a license plate number (MIN LIC: 226 OWL). Further investigation revealed that a green Chevrolet pickup truck was registered to A.N. with the plate number of "226 LWL." Law enforcement made contact with A.N. who stated that he had sold his vehicle two months ago to "Jeremiah Johnson." Law enforcement was able to identify the male as JEREMIAH DANIEL JOHNSON (DOB: 01-24-1989), the defendant herein. It was discovered that the defendant was living at 1504 Greeley Avenue South, Apartment 6, in the City of Stillwater, Washington County.

Stillwater Police Officer Felsch and members of the Saint Paul Police Department located the vehicle. The vehicle was parked in front of the defendant's residence. The vehicle matched the description given by witnesses. Upon making contact with Apt. 6, law enforcement discovered the Asian female, M.L. in the common hallway of the complex. M.L. did not know where she was and seemed "frightened and confused." M.L. stated that she was intoxicated and the last thing she remembers is watching the fireworks. M.L. said that she woke up on an air mattress with her bra and underwear on next to a guy she didn't know. M.L. stated that due to her intoxication she "blacked out." M.L. stated that something "may have happened" because she had concerns around her vaginal area.

Sgt. Stender attempted to make contact with defendant and Apt. 6. After numerous attempts were made by knocking on the door, the defendant answered. The defendant was arrested. A search of the residence yielded an unwrapped condom, condom wrapper, numerous items of clothing and bedding. Forensic examination of the evidence recovered has been submitted to the BCA and results of the examination are pending.

The defendant stated that he "wanted to help" the female because she had sprained her ankle. The defendant stated that she walked over to his truck and he helped her in. The defendant stated that she was "drunk" and she began to vomit. The defendant acknowledged others parties who were attempting to assist her. The defendant stated she walked to the truck with his assistance. The defendant stated that the female couldn't give her address so he took her to his apartment in Stillwater. The defendant initially denied any sexual contact. The defendant eventually admitted he "tried to do a little something, but it didn't work." The defendant admitted that he was drinking, however, "wasn't that drunk." The defendant also stated "say we did have sex, she is 18, and there is nothing illegal about that." The defendant said that "he always wanted to do and Asian girl" and "now that I picked one up, I get arrested."

M.L. was examined by a nurse at Lakeview hospital. M.L. was found to have "generalized redness throughout her labia and at the vaginal opening." The examination found "two hematomas" located on her inner labia. M.L. was also found to have abrasions at the base of her vaginal opening and between her vagina and anus.

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

- (1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or
- (2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant

Dave Wulfing

Patrol/K9 Officer 216 N 4th Street Stillwater, MN 55082

Badge: 213

Subscribed and sworn to before the undersigned.

Notary Public or Judicial Official Linda R Thompson

Secretary/Dispatcher, County of

Ramsey

216 N 4th Street Stillwater, MN 55082 Notary ID: 6133283 Electronically Signed: 07/06/2015 03:00 PM

Commission expires: 01/31/2020

Electronically Signed: 07/06/2015 03:01 PM

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Imran Ali

PO Box 6

15015 62nd Street North Stillwater, MN 55082 (651) 430-6115 Electronically Signed: 07/06/2015 02:52 PM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

		SUMM	MONS				
	YOU, THE DEFENDAN ⁻ ve-named court at 1494			er, MN 550	at 82-3802 to an	AM/PM nswer this	
IF YOU FAIL TO	APPEAR in response to the	his SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR YOUR	ARREST sh	nall be issued.		
		WAR	RANT				
of Minnesota, that session), and if n	the above-named county; at the Defendant be appr ot, before a Judge or Jud e arrest or as soon as suc	rehended and arres icial Officer of such c	ted without delay and ourt without unnecess	d brought pr sary delay, a	comptly before and in any ever	the court (if in at not later than	
	Execute in MN Only	Execute N	ationwide	☐ Execute	e in Border Stat	es	
		X ORDER OF	DETENTION				
	dant is already in custody further proceedings.	, I order, subject to t	pail or conditions of re	elease, that	the Defendant	continue to be	
Bail: \$ Conditions of Rel	lease:						
This complaint is	issued by the undersigne	d Judge as of the foll	owing date: July 6, 20	15.			
Judicial Officer	Gregory C District Co	Galler ourt Judge	Electror	nically Signe	d: 07/06/2015	03:19 PM	
Sworn testimony	has been given before the	e Judicial Officer by t	he following witnesses	E:			
		OF WASHINGTON E OF MINNESOTA	Clerk	's Signature	or File Stamp:		
	State of Minneso	ta					
	Plaintiff vs.		I hereby Certify and Re		ve served a cop		
Jeremiah Daniel Johnson			Detention upon the Defendant herein named. Signature of Authorized Service Agent:				
	Defendant						

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name:

Jeremiah Daniel Johnson

DOB:

01/24/1989

Address:

1504 Greeley Street S

#6

Stillwater, MN 55082

Alias Names/DOB:

SID:

MN07142353

Fingerprints Needed:

Yes

Fingerprinted:

Yes

Handgun Permit:

No

Driver's License #:

Alcohol Concentration:



STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	7/5/2015	609.25.1(2) Kidnapping-To Facilitate Felony or Flight	Felony	K4293	N	MN0820600	15205892
	Penalty	7/5/2015	609.25.2(1) Kidnapping-Released in Safe Place-No Great Bodily Harm - Sentence	Felony)	K4293	N	MN0820600	15205892
2	Charge	7/5/2015	609.344.1(d) Criminal Sex Conduct-3rd Degree-Victim Mental Impair/Helpless	Felony	L5187	N	MN0820600	15205892
	Penalty	7/5/2015	609.344.2(1) Criminal Sexual Conduct-3rd Degree-Penalty	Felony	L5187	N	MN0820600	15205892
3	Charge	7/5/2015	609.345.1(d) Criminal Sex Cond-4th Degree-Victim Mental Impair/Helpless	Felony	L7187	N	MN0820600	15205892

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH